

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA
No. 2021-KP-01893

STATE OF LOUISIANA

v.

REGINALD REDDICK

Writ of Certiorari and/or Review from
The Court of Appeal, Fourth Circuit, Case No. 2021-K-0589
From the Twenty-Fifth Judicial District Court,
Parish of Plaquemines, State of Louisiana
No. 93-03922
Hon. Michael D. Clement, Presiding

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
THE JUROR PROJECT,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT, REGINALD REDDICK**

THOMAS FRAMPTON, Bar No. 35775
University of Virginia School of Law
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(202) 352-8341 (cell)
tframpton@law.virginia.edu
Affiliation for identification only

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

COMES NOW, The Juror Project, through undersigned counsel, who respectfully requests, pursuant to Rule VII, Section 12 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Louisiana, that this Honorable Court grant The Juror Project leave of court to file the attached Brief of *Amicus Curiae*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Louisiana’s adoption of non-unanimous verdicts was designed to silence the voices of Black jurors.....	3
II. Louisiana’s adoption of non-unanimous verdicts succeeded in silencing the voices of Black jurors.....	7
III. By (finally) counting the “empty votes” of dissenting jurors, Louisiana courts can restore legitimacy to its criminal justice system.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	10
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	1
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	3
<i>Carter v. Jury Comm’n</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	9
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	11
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021).....	11
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880).....	3
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	2
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)...	10
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400	10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	1, 3, 6, 12
<i>State v. Maxie</i> , No. 13-CR-72522 (La. 11th Jud. Dist., Oct. 11, 2018).....	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	1, 3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1, 11
Civil Rights Act of 1875, ch. 114, 28 Stat. 335, 335-37.....	3

HISTORICAL NEWSPAPERS

<i>Citizens’ Committee</i> , Daily Crusader (New Orleans, La.), Feb. 14, 1895.....	5
<i>Criticised as to the Jury System</i> , Semi-Weekly Messenger (Wilmington, N.C.), Aug. 4, 1899...	5
<i>The Georgia Baptists on Lynchings and Crimes</i> , Semi-Weekly Messenger (Wilmington, N.C.), Apr. 14, 1899.....	5
<i>Is There Any Justice for the Black?</i> , New Orleans Trib., Dec. 15, 1864.....	3
<i>Jury Trials</i> , Daily Com. Herald (Vicksburg, Miss.), Apr. 3, 1887.....	5
<i>Personal Mention</i> , Weekly Pelican (New Orleans, La.), Apr. 4, 1887.....	4
<i>Put a Stop to Bulldozing</i> , Daily Picayune (New Orleans, La.), Feb. 1, 1893.....	4
<i>The Remedy for Lynching</i> , Daily Com. Herald (Vicksburg, Miss.), Sept. 11, 1894.....	4

SCHOLARLY ARTICLES

Leslie Ellis & Shari Seidman Diamond, <i>Race, Diversity, and Jury Composition: Battering and Bolstering Legitimacy</i> , 78 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1033 (2003).....	11
James Forman, Jr., <i>Juries and Race in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 113 Yale L.J. 895 (2004).....	2
Thomas Ward Frampton, <i>The Jim Crow Jury</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1593 (2018).....	4, 7, 8
Nancy S. Marder, <i>Beyond Gender: Peremptory Challenges and the Roles of the Jury</i> , 73 Tex. L. Rev. 1041 (1995).....	10
Kim Taylor-Thompson, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1261 (2000).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 2d Sess. 289 (1865).....	2, 4
Frederick Douglass, <i>Life and Times of Frederick Douglass</i> (1882).....	3

<i>How Louisiana’s Unanimous Jury Proposal Got on the Ballot</i> , WWNO.org, Oct. 23, 2018.....	8
Michael Klarman, <i>From Jim Crow to Civil Rights: The Supreme Court and the Struggle for Racial Equality</i> (2004).....	4
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to the Abbé Arnoux (July 19, 1789), in <i>The Complete Bill of Rights</i> 595, 595-96 (Neil H. Cogan ed., 1997).....	10
Official Journal of the Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana (H. Hearsey ed. 1898).....	5
Records of the Louisiana Constitutional Convention of 1973: Convention Transcripts, (La. Constitutional Convention Records Comm’n 1977).....	7
Resolution: Service on Juries in Louisiana, 31 Cong. Rec. 1019 (Jan. 26, 1898).....	5
Gordon Russell, <i>Tilting the scales: In Louisiana, is it truly a ‘jury of one’s peers’ when race matters?</i> , <i>The Advocate</i> (New Orleans, La.), Apr. 1, 2018.....	7
Jessica Rosgaard & Wallis Watkins, <i>How Louisiana’s Unanimous Jury Proposal Got on the Ballot</i> , WWNO.org, Oct. 23, 2018.....	8
S.B. 243, 2018 Reg. Sess., Debate on Final Passage (Apr. 4, 2018).....	8
John Simerman and Gordon Russell, <i>Louisiana voters scrap Jim Crow-era split jury law; unanimous verdicts to be required</i> , <i>The Advocate</i> (Nov. 6, 2018).....	9
